BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § -k E
Registered Nurse License Number 615208 § gy
issued to AMY B. GOMEZ § S5E
1k

ORDER OF THE BOARD ¢

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 61 5208, issued to AMY B.
GOMEZ, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section

301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Bernardino Valley College,

San Bernardino, California, on December 1, 1992. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on April 20, 1995.

4, Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
04/1995 - 09/1999 Unknown
10/1999 - 04/2005 RN Austin State Hospital

Austin, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

05/2005 - 09/2007 Unknown
10/2007 - 04/2010 RN Austin Home Health
Austin, Texas
05/2010 - 09/2010 Unknown
10/2010 - 10/2011 RN Interim Health Care
Austin, Texas
10/2011 - 01/2012 Unknown
02/2012 - 11/2012 RN Altegra Health, INC
Los Angeles, California
12/2012 - Present RN Royalty Care Home Health Services
‘ Round Rock, Texas
1172013 - 1/2014 RN Quality Providers Home Care, Inc
" Lockhart, Texas
02/2014-Present Unknown

5. On or about December 23, 2005, Respondent was issued the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION through an Agreed Order issued by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated December 23,2005, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Quality Providers Home Care Inc, Lockhart, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately two (2) months.

7. On or about December 10, 2013, through December 30, 2013, while employed as a
Registered Nurse with Quality Providers Home Care, Inc, Lockhart, Texas, and on
assignment in the home of Patient Medical Record Number ALB058, Respondent engaged
in unprofessional conduct in that she purchased Hydrocodone, Percocet and Oxycodone,
from Patient Medical Record Number AL8058. Additionally, Respondent stated the
medications were for another patient. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient
in that the administration of Hydrocodone, Percocet and Oxycodone without a valid
physician’s order could result in the patient suffering from adverse reactions.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

On or about December 10, 2013, through December 30, 2013, while employed as a
Registered Nurse with Quality Providers Home Care, Inc, Lockhart, Texas, and on
assignment in the home of Patient Medical Record Number AL8058, Respondent
misappropriated Hydrocodone, Percocet and Oxycodone from the patient . Respondent’s
conduct was likely to defraud the patient of the cost of the medications.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Eight (8), Respondent states all
she did was buy them and give them to the patient. Respondent states the patient couldn't
afford to buy the medications so she bought and gave the patient her medications.

On May 30, 2014, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, dated May 30, 2014, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of
this Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCI.USIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)&(1)(C) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(4),
(6)(D),(6)(G),(8)&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
615208, heretofore issued to AMY B. GOMEYZ, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure,

Any Subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
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..
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered

Nurse License Number 615208, heretofore issued to AMY B, GOMEYZ, to practice nursing in the

State of Texas, is/are accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing.

In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying herself as
aregistered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license/s is/are surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

- Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing

requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

615208:169

Effective this 30th day of May, 2014,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

By: M%_\

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 615208 . § AGREED
issued to AMY B. PINION § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of AMY B. PINION, Registered Nurse License Number
615208, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

- Informationreceived by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Scction 301.452(b)(10) & (12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on November 30, 2005, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

* FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Bernadino Valley College,

San Bernadino, California, in December 1992. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on April 20, 1995,

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
03/93 - 01/95 Staff Nurse Veterans Administration Medical Center
Waco, Texas
12/96 Staff Nurse Veterans Administration Medical Center
Waco, Texas
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10.

.

- months,

Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

10/97 - 06/99 Staff Nurse DePaul Center

Waco, Texas
10/99 - 09/01 Charge Nurse Austin State Hospital
' Austin, Texas
09/01 - 08/02 Staff Nurse Brown School

Austin, Texas

08/02 - 06/04 Staff Nurse Austin State Hospital
. Austin, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Austin
State Hospital, Apsﬁng Texas,and had been_____in this position for one (1) year and three (3)

On or about December 2003, through February 22, 2004, while employed with Austin State

- Hospital, Austin, Texas, Respondent may have lacked fitness to practice professional

nursing, in that Respondent informed her supervisor that she felt overwhelmed and was
under the care of a psychiatrist for treatment of depression. Respondent's conduct could have
affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition,
and could have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential
danger.

On or about February 22, 2004, while employed with Austin State Hospital, Austin, Texas,
Respondent left her nursing assignment without notifying her appropriate supervisor.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure patients in that leaving the nursing assignment
could have resulted in the patients not getting the care that they needed.

Charges were filed on October 6, 2005.
Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 12, 2005.

Respondent submitted a letter from her psychiatrist, William J, Meek, MD, Scott & White,
Temple, Texas, Dr. Meek states that he first saw Respondent on August 30, 2000 for a
diagnosis of Major Depression and Attention Deficit Disorder. In the past she was treated
with Trazodone, Prozac, and Ritalin. Respondent has been off medications since May 2005.
She is currently stable and was last seen on November 22,2005 and doing well. At this point

- Respondent plans to follow-up with him on an as needed basis,
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CONCLUSIONS QF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
: over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. . Theevidencereceived is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 A452(b)(10) & (12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 12(12) & (14).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupationé
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 615208,

heretofore issued to AMY B. PINION, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in-all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to AMY B.
PINION to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of thé date of ratification
of this Order for appropriate‘ notation.

) RESPONbENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
_ of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six © conta§t hours
in length. The cou;se’s content shall include the Nursing 'Practice Act, standards of practice, and
documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpraétice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT’s
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure.  Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website,
www.bne.state tx.us (under BNE 4events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be

a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
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audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Corﬁpletion form, provided by the
Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be
taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.
Board approved courses may be found on the Board’s website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE |
evenﬂts).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PONDENT'S CERTIFICATI

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to si gning this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, T agree to the Findings of Fact,

- Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. Iunderstand that when this Order becomes final
and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail
to comply witﬁ all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

Signed this_/ 7 dayof__ [DEc. 2064~

AMY B, PINEON, Respondent

o
Sworn to and subscribed before me this /5 dayof ___ [>)3¢C ,20.08

SEAL e ¢

Notary Public in and for the State of . //r5ms s

% KERMAN DEE HAMMOND JR,
K ; MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
w&@ Febnsty 23 2008
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONS]DERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby ratify and'adopt the Agreed Order

that was signed on the

19° _day of _December , 2005, by AMY B. PINION, Registered Nurse
License Number 615208, and said Order is final |

 Effective this _23"_ day of __December , 2005.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN |
Executive Director on behalf of said Board
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